



AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Meeting Date: Wednesday, April 14, 2021

Time: 9:00 AM

Type of Meeting: Regular

Location: Council Chambers
City Hall, 1000 City Center Circle

A. CALL TO ORDER

1. Attorney Overview of Special Magistrate Code Enforcement Process
2. Consideration of Minutes

B. FORMAL HEARING (COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE)

3. **CEB Case No.:** 21-0331

Respondent: Gwendolyn M. Johnson

Address of Violation: 12 Black Jack Circle, Port Orange, FL 32128

Code Officer: Suzette Cameron

First Notified: 3/1/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 56 (Solid Waste), Article II (Collection and Disposal Service), Section 56-34 (Location of Containers) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

4. **CEB Case No.:** 21-442

Respondent: Scott Theodore Zyrowski

Address of Violation: 191 Gibson Way, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 3/15/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f)

Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32
Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 16 (Miscellaneous Regulations), Section 3 (Fences and Walls), (b) General
Provisions, (4) Design and Maintenance of he City of Port Orange Land Development
Code (b) (d)

5. **CEB Case No.:** 20-186

Respondent: Sally Powell Estate

Address of Violation: 1205 Sparton Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 2/3/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105
(Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, of the City of Port
Orange Land Development Code: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

6. **CEB Case No.:** 21-240

Respondent: Geneva M. Wynter

Address of Violation: 717 Brom Bones Ct., Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 2/15/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3
(General Requirements), Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14,
Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

7. **CEB Case No.:** 21-0060

Respondent: William A. Busi

Address of Violation: 111 Abby Lane, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 1/14/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 5 (Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements), Section 505 (Water System), 505.1 (General), of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

8. **CEB Case No.:** 20-1733

Respondent: Kaitlyn Petersohn

Tyler S. Petersohn

Gary C. Beck

Address of Violation: 1026 Stonybrook Circle, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Scott Allman

First Notified: 2/15/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article IV (Noise and Light Regulations), Section 42-81 (Specific noises and lights prohibited), (14) Lights that do not provide a full cutoff at the property line of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

9. **CEB Case No.:** 19-1699

Respondent: Randall Florio

Address of Violation: 303 Palm Castle Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 12/5/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - 2020 Florida Building Code, 7th Edition, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 8, Article I of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit.

10 **CEB Case No.:** 19-0625

Respondent: Andres & Maria Masci

Address of Violation: 5440 Ridgewood Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 4/23/2019

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (c) (Maintenance of commercial and industrial zoned lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 14 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article VII Commercial Property Maintenance Standards, Section 14-314. - Landscaping and Buffers - Maintenance criteria (a) Approved landscape plans (1) Trees (2) Shrubs (3) lawns (5) Other planting areas (d) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7).

Section 14-315. - Same - Replacement criteria (a) Landscape planting (b) Buffer planting (c) Natural areas.

Section 14-318.- Other property improvements; maintenance criteria: (c) Walls and Fences (3) (d) Trash, litter and debris.

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 3 (Administration), Article I (Code Administration), Section 4 (Development order), (e) Modification of a development order, (3)

City of Port Orange Land Development Code, Chapter 3 (Administration), Article II (Non-conforming Provisions), Section 8 (Nonconforming Provisions) (c) Nonconforming uses of land and structure (1)

2018 Florida Building Code, Section 105 (Permits), Section 105.1 (Required) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: Failure to Obtain a Building Permit: Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any required impact-resistant coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit.

11 **CEB Case No.:** 21-0028

Respondent: Brian Player

Address of Violation: 5217 Frederick Avenue, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 1/7/2021

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, standing, and parking), Section 70-36 (Stopping, standing or parking prohibited in specified places), (a) (1) (k) (1), (2) & (3) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

C. ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

¹² **CEB Case No.:** 20-0301

Respondent: Gil Lichtenstein

Address of Violation: 907 Second Street, Port Orange, FL 32129

Code Officer: Dennis Boehmer

First Notified: 2/25/2020

Compliance: No

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally - duty of owner), (d) (Maintenance of improved residential lots) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage, junk and undergrowth), Section 42-26 (Cleanliness of property generally-duty of owner), (h) Abutting property owner maintenance of parkages.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, Standing, and Parking), Section 70-49 (Restrictions on abandoned or disabled vehicles), (c) Restrictions, (1) (a), (b) and (2) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3, Section 304 Exterior Structure, 304.1 (general), as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3, Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

13 **CEB Case No.:** 21-0140

Respondent: Dana Deella Anderson

Address of Violation: 3248 S. Peninsula Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 1/29/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - 2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.2 Protective Treatment.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code, Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 Exterior Structure, as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances: 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

2018 International Property Maintenance Code Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 304 (Exterior Structure), 304.13 (Window, Skylight, and Door Frames), 304.13.1 (Glazing), 304.13.2 (Openable Windows) as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

14 **CEB Case No.:** 21-0043

Respondent: Richard Lee Turner

Address of Violation: 5566 Lancewood Drive, Port Orange, FL 32127

Code Officer: Dena Joseph

First Notified: 1/11/2021

Compliance: Yes

Cited for violation(s) - Chapter 42, (Nuisances), Article II, (Garbage, Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-26, (Cleanliness of Property Generally-duty of owner), (f) Garbage, waste, trash, etc. prohibited of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 42 (Nuisances), Article II (Garbage , Junk and Undergrowth), Section 42-32 Storage of vehicles, furniture, etc. of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, Standing, and Parking), Section 70-49 (Restrictions on abandoned or disabled vehicles), (c) Restrictions, (1) (a), (b) and (2) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 3 (General Requirements), Section 302 (Exterior Property Areas), 302.7 (Accessory Structures), of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code as adopted per Chapter 14, Article II of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 70 (Traffic), Article II (Stopping, standing, and parking), Section 70-36 (Stopping, standing or parking prohibited in specified places), (a) (1) (k) (1), (2) & (3) of the City of Port Orange Code of Ordinances.

D. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICES — PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS PUBLIC MEETING OR HEARING, SUCH PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT, FOR SUCH PURPOSE, SUCH PERSON MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. THE CITY DOES NOT PREPARE OR PROVIDE SUCH A RECORD.



FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS, PLEASE NOTIFY THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE (PHONE: 386-506-5563) AS FAR IN ADVANCE AS POSSIBLE, BUT PREFERABLY WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE OR 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR HEARING DATE.



HELP FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED IS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM RECEIVERS CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY CLERKS' OFFICE.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS AN ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK FOR THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE, 1000 CITY CENTER CIRCLE, PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129, TELEPHONE NUMBER 386-506-5563, CITYCLERK@PORT-ORANGE.ORG, AS FAR IN ADVANCE AS POSSIBLE, BUT PREFERABLY WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE OR 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR HEARING DATE. IF YOU ARE HEARING OR VOICE IMPAIRED, CONTACT THE RELAY OPERATOR AT 7-1-1 or 1-800-955-8771.

UPON REQUEST BY A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY, THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT. IF YOU NEED TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN AN ALTERNATE FORMAT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY CLERK WHOSE CONTACT INFORMATION IS PROVIDED ABOVE.